North Dakota Statewide Windbreak Renovation Initiative







Overview

Many planted shelterbelts and farmstead windbreaks in North Dakota have deteriorated due to age or disease and are no longer functional. Through the North Dakota Statewide Windbreak Renovation Initiative, the North Dakota Forest Service (NDFS) will offer technical and financial assistance to private landowners to restore, protect and enhance this deteriorating resource. NDFS and partners will assess windbreak condition and provide a written plan for renovating the windbreak to restore functionality. Through a grant from the North Dakota Outdoor Heritage Fund, this initiative will provide cost-share to landowners to implement their written windbreak renovation plan.

Interested landowners will complete the Windbreak Renovation Questionnaire located on the NDFS website. This questionnaire also serves as the pre-application. Pre-applications will be accepted on a continuous basis. Periodic deadlines, or cut-off dates, will be used to group applicants into pools. NDFS will review the information provided on the landowner questionnaire to determine if the project is eligible to participate. If the project is eligible a forester or technician will work with the landowner to develop a Windbreak Renovation Plan. There is no cost for this service and no obligation for the landowner to implement the plan.

If the landowner desires to implement the plan, the forester or technician can assist in applying for cost-share. Applications for cost share will be reviewed, ranked, and approved or denied based on funds available. Successful applicants will sign a cost-share agreement with NDFS. The landowner will have two years to complete the windbreak renovation as described in the Windbreak Renovation Plan. When the renovation is complete and inspected, the landowner will be reimbursed for 50% of the actual cost of implementing the plan, subject to project-specific practice and payment limits as described in the cost-share agreement.

For More Information Please Contact:

Derek Lowstuter, Forest Stewardship Manager

ND Forest Service 916 E Interstate Ave, Suite #4 Bismarck, ND 58503

Tel: (701) 328-9990 Cell: (701) 537-3584

E-mail: Derek.Lowstuter@ndsu.edu

How it works...

Landowner completes pre-application (located on NDFS website) and is grouped into a "pool" based on the date the pre-application is received by NDFS.



NDFS and partners work with the landowner to determine project eligibility, assess the condition of the windbreak and provide a written windbreak renovation plan.

There is no obligation for the landowner to implement the windbreak renovation plan or to apply for a grant.



If the landowner desires financial assistance to implement all or part of the windbreak renovation plan, they may apply for a grant from NDFS. Grant applications are currently being accepted on a continuous basis.



Currently, NDFS will generally approve or deny a windbreak renovation grant application within 30 days of receipt. If approved, the landowner will sign a cost-share agreement with NDFS. The landowner will have two years to complete the renovation and apply for reimbursement.

North Dakota State University does not discriminate in its programs and activities on the basis of age, color, gender expression/identity, genetic information, marital status, national origin, participation in lawful off-campus activity, physical or mental disability, pregnancy, public assistance status, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, spousal relationship to current employee, or veteran status, as applicable. Direct inquiries to Vice Provost, Title IX/ADA Coordinator, Old Main 201, 701-231-7708, ndsu.eoaa@ndsu.edu.